CITY OF COMPTON
5 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE
cosT CHANGE
City Clerk's Office
Business License/Building & Safety Records (Per Page) NA $1.00 $1.00 0.00
City Budget (Executive Summary is Free) NA 25.00 25.00 0.00
City Charter NA 1.00 1.00 0.00
City Employee Subpoena NA 50.00 50.00 0.00
City of Compton Map NA 3.00 3.00 0.00
Compton Municipal Code (Book) NA 75.00 75.00 0.00
Compton Municipal Code (Per Page) NA 0.30 1.00 0.70
Copies Per Page (i.e., Public Records Act, Contracts) NA 1.00 1.00 0.00
Council Meeting Agenda and Minutes NA Free Free 0.00
Filings: FPPC Statement of Economic Interest & Campaign Statements NA 0.10 0.10 0.00
(Per Page)
General Plan NA 40.00 40.00 0.00
Ordinance/Resolution NA Free Free 0.00
Personnel Rules & Regulations NA 5.00 5.00 0.00
Planning Appeal Application NA 500.00 500.00 0.00
Records Subpoena (Fire) NA 50.00 50.00 0.00
Redevelopment Map NA 2.00 2.00 0.00
Redevelopment Plan NA 40.00 40.00 0.00
Subpoena for Records NA 15.00 15.00 0.00
Witness Fee (Fire) NA 275.00 275.00 0.00
Code Enforcement
Administrative Citation (1st Offense) Per Day NA 500.00 500.00
Administrative Citation (2nd Offense) Per Day NA 750.00 750.00 0.00
Administrative Citation (3rd Offense) Per Day and each day thereafter NA 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
Each Subsequent Reinspection 234.41 235.00 234.00 -1.00
First Non-Compliance Reinspection 117.20 105.00 117.00 12.00
Careerlink Auditorium Facility Rental ($250 refundable deposit required)
Half-Day Rate (4 Hours) Employee/Non-Profit NA 613.00 650.00 37.00
Half-Day Rate (4 Hours) NA 1,000.00 1,200.00 200.00
Hourly Rate NA 250.00 350.00 100.00
Hourly Rate Employee/Non-Profit NA 153.25 175.00 22.00
Fire Department
Annual Permits/General Use Permits And Certificates
Aerosol Products 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Aircraft Refueling Vehicles 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Aircraft Repair Hanger 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Ammunitions 256.62 230.00 256,00 26.00
Asbestos Removal 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Automobile Wrecking Yards 256.62 200,00 256.00 56.00
Battery Systems 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Candles And Open Flames In Assembly Areas 320.77 230.00 320.00 80.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

3 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE {PROPOSED EEE
cosT CHANGE

Carnivals And Fairs 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Cellulose Nitrate Film 192.46 175.00 192.00 17.00
Cellulose Nitrate Storage 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Combustible Fiber Storage 192.46 175.00 192.00 17.00
Combustible Material Storage 192.46 175.00 192.00 17.00
Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Dry Cleaning Plants 192.46 175,00 192.00 17.00
Dust Producing Operations 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Explosives 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Educational Commercial Facilities - Day Care 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Film Operations 513.24 390.00 513.00 123.00
Fire Hydrants And Water Control Valves 384.93 175.00 384.00 209.00
Fireworks 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Fruit Ripening 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
High Piled Combustible Storage 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
High Piled Combustible Storage In Racks 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
High Rise Buildings 128.31 85.00 128.00 43,00
High Rise Buildings: Plus per floor above 55 feet 256.62 12.00 256.00 244.00
Hot-Work Operations 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Hazardous Production Material Facilities 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Institutional Occupancies 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Large Family Residential Daycare 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Lumber And Pallet Yards 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Magnesium Working 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Malls, Covered and indoor Swapmeets 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Open Burning 128.31 115.00 128.00 13.00
Ovens, Industrial Drying and Baking 256.62 145.00 256.00 111.00
Places of Assembly: 50 - 100 persons 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Places of Assembly: 100 - 500 persons 320.77 230.00 320.00 90.00
Places of Assembly: 500 - 1,000 persons 384.93 345.00 384.00 39.00
Places of Assembly: Over 1,000 persons 641.55 575.00 641.00 66.00
Pyrotechnical Special Effects Material 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Repair Garages 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Residential Care Facilities 256.62 150.00 256.00 106.00
Spray And Dipping Booths 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Tire Storage 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Fire Clearances 12831 85.00 128.00 43.00

FOG (Fats, Oils & Grease) Fees
Construction Inspection 384.93 290.00 384.00 94.00
Environmental Compliance Review 256.62 210.00 256.00 46.00
FOG Waste Handlers Permit 384.93 285.00 384.00 99.00
Non-Compliance Inspections 513.24 460.00 513.00 53.00
Permit Fee 513.24 180.00 513.00 333.00
Routine Inspections 256.62 180.00 256.00 76.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

Z MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY e
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE
COST CHANGE
Fire Investigation
Fire Investigation Team {Hourly) 260.50 275.00 260.00 -15.00
Fires
Fire Engine: Per Response Vehicle {Hourly) 538.29 400.00 538.00 138.00
Fire Truck: Per Response Vehicle (Hourly) 538.29 500.00 538.00 38.00
Miscellaneous
Chief Response (Hourly) 290.13 250.00 250.00 40.00
Copy of Reports 123.29 25.00 123.00 98.00
Engine (Hourly) 538.29 400.00 538.00 78.00
False Alarm: 30 Days Past Due 128.31 50.00 128.00 78.00
False Alarm: 60 Days Past Due 128.31 100.00 128.00 28.00
False Alarm: 90 Days Past Due 256.62 200.00 256.00 56.00
False Alarm Recovery (Hourly) - 3 Free Courtesy Notices 12831] 109%Cost 128.00 NA
Recovery
Fire Code Appeal (Non-refundable) 580.25 500.00 580.00 80.00
Hazmat Business Plan/RMP review {Hourly) 128.31 85.00 128.00 43.00
Hazmat Contamination/Remediation Oversight (Per Hr., 1 hr. min.) 128.31 100% Cast 128.00 NA
Recovery
Inspection Fee {Hourly) 128.31 0.00 128.00 128.00
Inspections after Normal Business Hours (Hourly) 256.62 350.00 256.00 -94.00
Investigation Fee 580.25| 100% of fee 580.00 NA
plus $200
Late Payment Penalty on Annual Permits (30 Days Past Due) 128.31 50.00 128.00 78.00
Late Payment Penalty on Annual Permits (60 Days Past Due) 256.62 100.00 256.00 156.00
Late Payment Penalty on Annual Permits (S0 Days Past Due) 256.62 200.00 256.00 56.00
Miscellaneous Equipment {Per Hour) 538.29 300.00 538.00 238.00
Penalty Fee 580.25| 100% of Fee 580.00 NA
Pre-Inspection {Hourly) 128.31 0.00 128.00 128.00
Research Fee (Hourly) 123.29 30.00 123.00 93.00
Standby FD Equi i - H , 4 hr. min. plu
e Co\gt) quipment with crew - Ambulance (Hourly, 4 hr. m plus i106 100.00 419.00 b
Standby FD Equipment with crew - Fire Engine (Hourly, 4 hr. min. plus 551 55 200.00 551.00 351.00
staff cost)
Fire Truck (Hourly) 538.29 500.00 538.00 38.00
Working Without a Fire Permit 580.25 YO0 6 Fee 580.00 NA
plus $500
Written Fee 256.62| Cost Recovery 256.00 NA
Mitigation Rates (Hourly)
Hazmat Level 1 1,386.44 700.00 1,386.00 686.00
Hazmat Level 2 5,545.75 2,500.00 5,545.00{ 3,045.00
Hazmat Level 3 11,091.51 5,900.00 11,000.00] 5,100.00
Hazmat Level 3: Each Additional Hour per Hazmat team 1,386.44 300.00 1,386.00{ 1,086.00
Motor Vehicle Incidents: Level 1 1,386.44 435.00 1,386.00 951.00
Motor Vehicle incidents: Level 2 2,772.88 495.00 2,770.00| 2,277.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FULLY
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE FEE
COST CHANGE
Motor Vehicle Incidents: Level 3 (Car Fire) 4,402.54 605.00 4,402.00] 3,797.00
Motor Vehicle incidents: Level 4 6,032.20 700.00 6,000.00( 5,300.00
Motor Vehicle Incidents: Level 5 8,400.00 800.00 8,400.00{ 7,600.00
Pipeline incidents / Power Line Incidents: Level 1 336.70 400.00 336.00 -64.00
Pipeline Incidents / Power Line Incidents: Level 2 673.40 1,000.00 673.00 -327.00
Pipeline Incidents / Power Line Incidents: Level 3 1,010.10 i 1,010.00 NA
Recovery
Plan Check - Field inspection - Certificates (Hourly)

Christmas Tree Lots 256.62 100.00 256.00 156.00
Conducting Blasting Operation (4-hour period or fraction) 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Fire Alarm Systems 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Fire Extinguishing Systems 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Fireworks (Public Display) 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Flammable Liquids: Above-ground Storage Tank 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Flammable Liquids: Above-ground Storage Tanks (each additional tank) GG SR “on.a0 A
Flammable Liquids: Flammable Liquid Room (H2) 256.62 200.00 256.00 56.00
Flammable Liquids: Processing/Refining to each Cracking Tower 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Flammable Liguids: Underground Storage Tank 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Flammable Liquids: Underground Storage Tanks (each additional tank) Bt i soe e
Junior Sprinkler Systems (less than 20 sprinkler heads) 580.25 170.00 580.00 410.00
LPG Tanks Installation, Plan Clearance 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Mechanical Refrigeration System 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Modification, Piping and Structural 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
New Construction Plan Review: 20,001 to 50,000 sq. ft. 513.24 425.00 513.00 88.00
New Construction Plan Review: 50,001 to 100,000 sq. ft. 1,026.47 850.00 1,026.00 176.00
New Construction Plan Review: More than 100,000 sq. ft. 1,283.09 1,065.00 1,283.00 218.00
New Construction Plan Review: Up to 20,000 sq. ft. 256.62 185.00 256.00 71.00
Re-inspections: 1st Violation - 2nd notice {Hourly) 128.31 100.00 128.00 28.00
Re-inspections: 2nd Violation - 3rd notice (Hourly) 128.31 200.00 128.00 -72.00
Re-inspections: 3rd Violation - City Attarney (Hourly) 12831 300.00 128.00f  -172.00
Removal, Demolition, Plan Clearance 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Request?d Pre-Oc.cuparlcy Cleara\nce Inspection, Annual Engine 128.31 85.00 128.00 43.00
Companies or Residential Inspection

Residential Fire Sprinkler 13D (Single-family dwelling) 256.62 170.00 256.00 86.00
Residential Single Family Dwelling 128.31 85.00 128.00 43.00
Special Equipment 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Special Event - Public Assembly, Stage Production, or Exhibit Review 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Special Systems 256.62 175.00 256.00 81.00
Sprinkler Systems 580.25 350.00 580.00 230.00
Standpipe Systems, including all wet, dry or combination systems 256.62 230.00 256.00 26.00
Tenant Improvement {new or relocation of < 50 sprinkler heads) 580.25 230.00 580.00 350.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE
CHANGE
COosT
Tenant Improvement, Additions, Alterations & Repairs to Existing 256.62 110.00 256.00 146.00
Tents, Canopies & Temporary Membranes Structures {200-400 sf) 256.62 150.00 256.00 106.00
Tents, Canopies & Temporary Membranes Structures {401-30,000+ sf) . SRR A %240
Tents, Canopies & Temporary Membranes Structures (< 200 sf.) 192.46 0.00 192.00 192.00
Special Rescue
Each Incident {Per Response Vehicle) (Hourly) 446.56 400.00 446.00 46.00
Water Incidents
Level 1 513.24 400.00 513.00 113.00
Level 2 1,026.47 800.00 1,026.00 226.00
Level 3 2,052.95 2,000.00 2,052.00 52.00
B 4,105.89| 100% Cost 4,105.00 NA
Recovery
Fire Department/Public Safety
Administrative Fee
Record Sealing 66.09 50.00 66.00 16.00
Release of Abandoned and Impounded Vehicles 66.09 50.00 66.00 16.00
Vehicle Storage Per Day (First Day) 7,742.94 25.00 250.00 250.00
Vehicle Storage Per Day (After First Day) 7,742.94 25.00 300.00 300.00
Emergency Medical Services
ALS Paramedic Response to Call 1,421.87 260.00 1,420.00f 1,160.00
ALS Paramedic Response to Call with Transport 1,565.09 560.00 1,565.00{ 1,005.00
BLS EMT Response to Call 1,484.01 160.00 1,484.00f 1,324.00
BLS EMT Response to Call with Transport 1,584.01 460.00 1,584.00| 1,124.00
Oxygen 152.46 40.00 152.00 112.00
ALS Supplies with Defibrillation .152.46 50.00 152.00 102.00
BLS Supplies with Defibrillation 152.46 50.00 152.00 102.00
ALS - LV. Therapy 101.64 40.00 101.00 61.00
ALS - Esophageal incubation 99.14 75.00 99.00 24.00
ALS - Disposal Supplies 50.82 40.00 50.00 10.00
Night Call 101.64 40.00 101.00 61.00
EKG - Monitoring not covered when used with ALS base code 101.64 50.00 101.00 51.00
Hazardous Materials Violations
Level I: 10 - 499 pounds solids 132.19 112.00 132.00 20.00
Level I: 10 - 54 gallons liquids 132.19 112.00 132.00 20.00
Level I: 10 - 199 cu. ft. gases 132.19 112.00 132.00 61.00
Level I1: 500 - 5,000 pounds solids 396.56 335.00 3586.00 61.00
Level Il: 55 - 550 gallons liquids 396.56 335.00 396.00 61.00
Level II: 200 - 2,000 cu. ft. gases 396.56 335.00 396.00 61.00
Level ll: 5,001 - 25,000 pounds solids 660.93 505.00 660.00 155,00
Level lll: 551 - 2,750 gallons liquids 660.93 505.00 660.00 155.00
Level lll: 2,001 - 10,000 cu. ft. gases 660.93 505.00 660.00 155.00
Level IV: Over 25,000 pounds solids 917.55 781.00 917.00 136.00
Level IV: Over 2,750 gallons liquids 917.55 781.00 917.00 136.00
Level IV: Over 10,000 cu. ft. gases 917.55 781.00 917.00 136.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE {PROPOSED FEE
COST CHANGE
Level V: Over 500,000 pounds solids 1,302.48 2,713.00 1,302.00{ -1,411.00
Level V: Over 50,000 gallons liquids 1,302.48 2,713.00 1,302.00| -1,411.00
Level V: Over 200,000 cu, ft. gases 1,302.48 2,713.00 1,302.00f -1,411.00
Surcharge 15045 “PeCtbase 132.00 NA
fee
Storage: Autos and Trucks up to One (1) Ton 49.94 14,50 49.00 35.00
Storage: Motorcycles 49.94 4.00 49.00 45.00
Storage: Trucks over One (1) Ton, over 20 ft 49.94 19.25 49.00 30.00
Towing Fees
Tow contains inflammables, corrosives, explosives or liquid gas 49.94 Fius 52?80f tow 49.00 NA
Parks & Recreation Department

Adult Basketbal] (Per Team) 2,884.26 300.00 300.00 0.00
Adult Flag Football (Per Team) 2,884.26 300.00 300.00 0.00
Adult Soccer (Per Team) 2,884.26 300.00 300.00 0.00
Adult Softball (Per Team) 2,884.26 300.00 300.00 0.00
Adult Volleyball (Per Team) 2,884.26 300.00 300.00 0.00
Ball Diamond (Per Hour) 241.96 125.00 125.00 0.00
Cleaning Fee for Parks and Recreation Facilities 150.00 100.00 100.00 0.00
Dollarhide Community Center Rental Rates (Hourly)

Conference Room 202.45 50.00 50.00 0.00

Courtyard 202.45 75.00 75.00 0.00

Large Banquet Room 202.45 125.00 125.00 0.00

Large Meeting Room 202,45 50.00 50.00 0.00

Small Meeting Room 202.45 35.00 35.00 0.00

Terrace 202.45 75.00 75.00 0.00
Drama (Per Class) 8.60 20.00 8.00 -12.00
Exercise (Per Student, Per Class) 8.60 20.00 8.00 -12.00
Golf Fee - Annual Senior Citizen Card {9 holes) 32.89 7.00 10.00 3.00
Golf Fee - Replay Weekday (9 holes) 32.89 3.00 5.00 2.00
Golf Fee - Replay Weekend (9 holes) 32.89 3.50 6.00 3.00
Golf Fee - Weekday (9 holes) 32.89 3.50 5.00 2.00
Golf Fee - Weekend (9 holes) 32.89 4.00 6.00 2.00
Gymnasium (Hourly) 241.96 25.00 75.00 50.00
Overnight Camping Trip (Per Student) 306.24 62.00 125.00 63.00
Recreation Swim 14.26 1.00 1.00 0.00
Rental Fees NA 50.00 50.00 0.00
Rental Permit Processing 42.56 30.00 30.00 0.00
Senior Transportation Dial-a-Taxi Coupon Booklet 42.05 10.00 35.00 25.00
Senior Transportation Monthly Pass 34,91 5.00 15.00 10.00
Soccer Fields 241.96 70.00 70.00 0.00
Swim Lessons (Per Student) 57.05 11.00 15.00 4.00
Youth Baseball (Per Student) 471.79 10.00 10.00 0.00
Youth Basketball (Per Student) 471.79 10.00 10.00 0.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

¥ MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |[PROPOSED FEE £
CosT CHANGE
Youth Flag Football (Per Student) 452.92 10.00 10.00 0.00
Youth Girls Softball (Per Student) 566.15 10.00 10.00 0.00
Youth Spring Day Camp (Per Student, Per Week) 294,87 75.00 75.00 0.00
Youth Summer Day Camp (Per Student, Per Week) 314.53 75.00 75.00 0.00
Youth Tennis (Per Student) 754.87 10.00 10.00 0.00
Youth Volleyball (Per Student) 754.87 10.00 10.00 0.00
Youth Winter Day Camp (Per Student, Per Week) 294.87 75.00 75.00 0.00
Planning/Community Development Department
Conditional Use Permit (Per Application)

Single Use 16,283.25 1,500.00 8,000.00f 7,500.00
Banner Permit (Annual) 57.98 500.00 57.00 -443.00
Environmental Review

CEQA: CE (Categorically Exempt) {Per Permit) 521.86 250.00 521.00 271.00

CEQA: EIR, CE, ND, MND (Per Permit) 8,194.43 3,000.00 8,100.00] 5,100.00
Expedite Processing Fee 1,520.00 0.00 1,500.00| 1,500.00

Miscellaneous (Per Application)
Accessory Outdoor Sales (Per Day) NA 25.00 50.00 25.00
Annexation

Preliminary Revew NA 200.00 500.00 300.00

Formal Application NA 2,000.00 5,000.00f 3,000.00
Appeal to Council by Applicant NA 500.00 500.00 0.00
Appeal to Council by Other NA 150.00 200.00 50.00
Appeal to Staff regarding Interpretation NA 500.00 500.00 0.00
Architectural Review Board

Administrative Variance - Commercial 896.17 500.00 895.00 395.00

Administrative Variance - Residential 347.91 250.00 347.00 97.00

Commercial/Industrial Addition, Misc. 1,418.03 350.00 1,400.00{ 1,050.00

OTC Plan Review/Meeting 41.75 0.00 41.00 41.00

New Commerical/Industrial Construction 5,505.93 750.00 5,500.00] 4,750.00

New Residential Construction 4,462.21 100.00 2,500.00f 2,400.00

Residential Addition, Patio, Garage 635.24 100.00 635.00 535.00

Signs, Color, Paint, Awning 548.26 100.00 548.00 448.00
Building Relocation NA 700.00 5,000.00f 4,300.00
Business License 463.58 100.00 463.00 363.00
Case Notification NA 150.00 200.00 50.00
Case Withdrawn Prior to Hearing NA 350.00 400.00 50.00
Commission Agenda Mailing (Annual) NA 60.00 150.00 90.00
Copy Fee (Per Page) 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Expert Consultation Administrative Fee (Hourly) NA . zfoifrwce 250.00 250.00
Field Inspection NA 50.00 250.00 200.00
General Plan Amendment 10,542.80 3,000.00 10,500.00] 7,500.00
Home Occupation NA 50.00 50.00 0.00
Liquefaction Compliance (Administrative Fee) NA 500.00 500.00 0.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE
COST CHANGE
Miscellaneous Fee (Hourly) 173.95 0.00 41.00 41.00
Municipal Code/Zoning Text Amendment 10,542.80 2,500.00 10,500.00 8,000.00
Paint Review/Variance 461.29 25.00 461.00 436.00
Parking Permit (Duplicate) NA 20.00 20.00 0.00
Permit Modification (Administrative) NA 100.00 100.00 0.00
Permit Modification (Commission) NA 350.00 350.00 0.00
Promotional/Inflatables NA 500.00 500.00 0.00
Public Right-of-Way Vacation
Preliminary Review NA 200.00 500.00 300.00
Formal Application NA 2,000.00 3,000.00{ 1,000.00
Rebuild Letters 587.09 75.00 587.00 512.00
Research Fee (Hourly) 173.95 0.00 173.00 173.00
Residential Yard Sales (Per Day) 43.49 10.00 10.00 0.00
Re-Stamp Fee NA 0.00 50.00 50.00
SMARA Report NA 300.00 500.00 200.00
Special Event Permit (Business) 86.98 125.00 86.00 -35.00
Special Outdoor Sales Permit 43.49 25.00 43.00 18.00
Temporary Use NA 300.00 500.00 200.00
Zone Change 10,542.80 2,500.00 10,500.00{ 8,000.00
Zoning Classification (Unlisted Uses) NA 500.00 1,000.00 500.00
Zoning Letter (Simple Review of Records) NA 25.00 100.00 75.00
Zoning Letter (Complex Review of Records) NA 75.00 200.00 125.00
Zoning Map/General Plan Map (24" x 36") 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00
Subdivisions (Per Application)
Lot Line Adjustment 1,765.93 500.00 1,765.00{ 1,265.00
Parcel Merger 2,898.86 250.00 2,898.00] 2,648.00
Tentative Parcel Map 10,542.80 1,500.00 10,500.00f 9,042.00
Tentative Tract Map 10,542.80 2,500.00 10,500.00| 8,042.00
Time Limit Extension 1,391.62 350.00 1,351.00{ 1,041.00
Variance (Per Application) 10,716.75 1,800.00 10,700.00| 8,916.00
Public Works/Engineering
Block Parties (Per Occurrence) 418.52 250.00 250.00 0.00
Development Plan Check
Grading & Drainage Plans, up to 3 submittals {each) 385.84] 85.00-200.00 385.00 NA
Grading & Drainage Plans, 4th and subsequent review 564.72| 85.00-200.00 564.00 NA
Driveway Approach
Commercial & Industrial 507.96 280.00 507.00 227.00
Residential 253.98 120.00 253.00 133.00
Encroachment
Curb & Gutter 329.08 70.00 329.00 259.00
Curb Cores 315.04 50.00 315.00 265.00
K-Rail 164.54 50.00 164.00 114.00
Lane Closure 418.52 90.00 418.00 328.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FULLY
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE PEE
CHANGE
COsT
Minimum Fee 134.01 50.00 134.00 84.00
Parkway Culverts 315.04 164.00 315.00 151.00
Paving 418.52 100.00 418.00 318.00
Road/Street Closure 418.52 70.00 418.00 348.00
Sewer Lateral 418.52 300.00 418.00 118.00
Sidewalk Closure 329.08 90.00 329.00 239.00
Sidewalks 329.08 100.00 329.00 229.00
Slurry Seal 418.52 100.00 418.00 318.00
Storm Drain: 0" - 17" Diameter 418.52 300.00 418.00 118.00
Storm Drain: 18" - 48" Diameter 418.52 440.00 418.00 -22.00
Storm Drain: 48"+ Diameter 418.52 710.00 418.00 -292.00
Telephone/Utility Poles 164.54 50.00 164.00 114.00
Temporary Fencing 164.54 50.00 164.00 114.00
Underground Utilities (Trenching): 0 - 1,000 ft. 418.52 80.00 418.00 338.00
Underground Utilities (Trenching): Over 1,000 ft. 837.04 330.00 837.00 507.00
Film Permit
Movie, Television, and Video Filming: 1-3 Days NA 300.00 300.00 0.00
Movie, Television, and Video Filming: 4-6 Days NA 500.00 1,000.00 500.00
Movie, Television, and Video Filming: 7 Days or more NA 700.00 1,500.00 800.00
Maps
$20 (1st sheet)
Uti!ities, Street Improvement Plans, Centerline Ties, Sewer lines: 24" x 206.95 3.75 plus SS each NA
26! additional
sheet
S5 (1st sheet)
Utf,lities, Street Improvement Plans, Centerline Ties, Sewer lines: 8.5" x 206.95 0.50 | Plus$1each NA
17 additional
sheet
Miscellaneous Plans
Feasibility Studies, Traffic Control Plans, Sewer Area Studies, Parcel 564.72|  85.00-200.00 564.00 NA
Maps, Tract Maps, etc.
Monitoring Wells
Drilling or Re-Drilling 253.98 60.00 253.00 193.00
Other Fees
Bus Benches/Shelters 418.52 50.00 418.00 368.00
Bus Fares on Renaissance Transit System
General Fare (Each Way) NA 1.25 125 0.00
Students, Seniors or Disabled (Each Way) NA 0.50 0.50 0.00
Transfers NA 0.25 0.25 0.00
Catch Basin Connection Permit 390.14 280.00 390.00 110.00
Industrial Waste Permit 302.48 100.00 302.00 202.00
Initiate Work Without Permit NA Doub::ee:ermlt DoubLeeZermst
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE [PROPOSED FEE
CHANGE
COSsT
Manhole Construction/Access 3259.08 80.00 329.00 245.00
Miscellaneous Permits 507.96) Actual Cost 507.00
Street Curb Addressing NA 10.00 15.00 5.00
Refuse Bin
Large 225.60 40.00 225.00 185.00
Small 123.15 5.00 123.00 118.00
Development Drainage Report {(Hydrology-Hydraulics Report, SUSMP, Site
Specific Plan, SWPPP, Soils Report)
Project Site Under One Acre 613.96| 85.00-200.00 613.00 NA
Street Parking
Handicap Curbs (Each) 481.38 50.00 200.00 150.00
Transportation Permit
Annual 51.74 90.00 90.00| Per DOT
Single Trip 103.48 49.00 103.00 54.00
Municipal Utilities/Water Department
Water Service Fees
1" water service/Irrigation 4,293.24 3,200.00 4,275.00] 1,075.00
1.5" water service/lrrigation 5,499.83 3,200.00 5,450.00] 2,250.00
2" water service/Irrigation 5,874.83 3,500.00 5,874.00f 2,374.00
contract cost | contract cost
3" water service/Irrigati 17,823.98
r service/Irrigation +40% +40%
t
4" water service/Irrigation 18,772.69 con:rigf%::ost conirzg%::ost
contract cost contract cost
6" Fire Hydrant 13,341.17
ire Hydra 3,341.1 +40% + 40%
" ; o contract cost | contract cost
6" Water Service/Irrigation 24,457.69 +40% +40%
. . 5 contract cost contract cost
Short Fire Service (3") 9,393.86 &40 + 40%
" R ” contract cost contract cost
Short Fire Service (4") 9,858.86 +40% +40%
: . o contract cost | contract cost
Short Fire Service (6") 10,323.86 + 40% +40%
) ) ki contract cost | contract cost
Long Fire Service (3") 14,597.62 +40% +40%
i ’ g contract cost | contract cost
Long Fire Service (4") 14,932.62 e + 40%
¢ ‘ " contract cost | contract cost
Long Fire Service (6") 15,697.62 +40% +40%
) ; 5 contract cost | contract cost
Water Main Extension (4") 10,262.67 +40% +40%
. . o contract cost | contract cost
Water Main Extension (6") 10,262.67 +40% +40%
; 5 i contract cost contract cost
Water Main Extension (8") 10,292.67 - 40% + 40%
Broken Meter Lock Notice 178.35 0.00 178.00 178.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

x MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE {PROPOSED FEE s
CHANGE
COSsT
Fire Flow Test 1,898.75 350.00 1,898.00 1,548.00
Inspection Fee/Plan Check Fee 721.70 70.00 721.00 651.00
Jumper Notice 204.26 85.00 204.00 119.00
Late Fee Notice 296.52 5.00 10.00 5.00
Meter Test Deposit 448,58 100.00 448.00 348.00
Returned Check Fee 35.00 10.00 35.00 25.00
Service Shut-Offs by 3 PM (on orders) 274.85 35.00 50.00 15.00
Service Shut-Offs between 3:01 PM and 6 PM (on orders) 454.52 35.00 75.00 40.00
Temporary Service/Temporary Relocation Service 403.73 150.00 contrz(c)z/cost i
‘0
Violation Notice (First) NA 25.00 50.00 25.00
Violation Notice (Second) NA 50.00 75.00 25.00
Violation Notice (Third and thereafter) NA 75.00 100.00 25.00
Building & Safety
Electrical
Electrical Outlets - Each Additional 10 (or portion thereof) 16.37 10.00 16.00 6.00
Electrical Outlets - First 10 (or portion thereof) 19.64 10.00 19.00 9.00
Inspection Processing Fee 86.22 0.00 86.00 86.00
Lighting Fixtures - Ceiling fans 7.86 4.00 7.00 3.00
Lighting Fixtures - Each Additional 10 (or portion thereof) 7.86 10.00 7.00 -3.00
Lighting Fixtures - Exhaust Fan (less than 0.5 motor) 7.86 5.00 7.00 2.00
Lighting Fixtures - First 10 {or portion thereof) 26.19 10.00 26.00 16.00
Permit Issuance Fee 39.08 20.00 39.00 19.00
Stand Alone Electrical Plan Check (Hourly) 165.93 120.00 165.00 45.00
Other Fixtures
Clothes Dryer 16.37 6.00 16.00 10.00
Garbage Disposal 16.37 6.00 16.00 10.00
GFCI/AFCI Branch Circuit 19.64 6.00 19.00 13.00
Ground Fault Receptacles 19.64 6.00 19.00 13.00
Range 16.37 6.00 16.00 10.00
Smoke Detectors/Carbon Monoxide Alarm 21.61 6.00 21.00 15.00
Space Heater 16.37 6.00 16.00 10.00
Water Heater 16.37 6.00 16.00 10.00
Service Panel
100 - 200 AMPS 32.74 20.00 32.00 12.00
200 - 400 AMPS 39.28 30.00 39.00 9.00
400 - 800 AMPS 52.38 40.00 52.00 12.00
Over 801 AMPS 81.84 60.00 81.00 21.00
3 phase per 100 AMP each 18.64 0.00 15.00 19.00
Subpanel
15 or 20 AMP, first 10 circuits (each) 4.91 0.00 4.00 4.00
15 or 20 AMP, next 90 circuits (each) 3.27 0.00 3.00 3.00
25 to 40 AMP circuits (each) 13.09 0.00 13.00 13.00
5010 175 AMP circuits {each) 19.64 0.00 19.00 19.00
50 to 175 AMP circuits (each) 26.19 0.00 26.00 26.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FULLY
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE {PROPOSED FEE fEE
CHANGE
COST
175 AMP and over (each) 32.74 0.00 32.00 32.00
Temporary Service
Temporary Service (each) 81.84 20.00 81.00 61.00
Temporary Pole {each) 65.47 20.00 65.00 45.00
Electrical Motors
0.5 - 1 Horsepower 26.19 5.00 26.00 21.00
1 -5 Horsepower 32.74 10.00 32.00 22.00
6 - 10 Horsepower 39.28 20.00 39.00 19.00
11 and over Horsepower 45.83 35.00 45.00 10.00
Transformers
Under 1Kv 19.64 15.00 19.00 4.00
Over 1 Kv and Under 3Ky 52.38 32.00 52.00 20.00
Over 3 Kv and Under 5Kv 78.56 45.00 78.00 33.00
Signs
Additional Sign 26.19 15.00 26.00 11.00
1-3 Signs OQutlets 49.10 25.00 49.00 24.00
Solar PV
Inverter Panel 49.10 0.00 45.00 49.00
Other Electrical Inspection 133.68 120.00 133.00 13.00
Solar Panel (each) 6.55 0.00 6.00 6.00
Mechanical
Stand Alone Mechanical Plan Check (Hourly) 169.68 120.00 165.00 49.00
Other Mechanical Inspections 141.71 120.00 141.00 21.00
Air-handling unit over 10,000 CFM {Each) 49,10 15.00 49.00 34.00
Air-handling unit, including attached ducts. (Note: fee shall not apply to
air-fwlandlir%g unit that i's a portion of a factory-asse.mbled appliance, N 3274 15.00 32.00 17.00
cooling unit, evaporative cooler, or absorption unit for which a permitis
required elsewhere) (Each)
Applian'ce or piece of gquipment not 'cla'ssed in other appliance 32.78 15.00 32.00 17.00
categories, or for which no other fee is listed (Each)
Evaporative cooler other than portable type (Each) 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Exhaust Hood and Duct {(Residential) - Installation served by mechanical
exhaust, including the dects for suciz hood (Each) ¢ e R =808 g
Exhaust Hood, Type | (Commercial Grease Hood) 147.31 40.00 147.00 107.00
Exhaust Hood, Type Il (Commercial Steam Hood) 147.31 40.00 147.00 107.00
Inspection Fee 86.72 0.00 86.00 86.00
Install/Relocate forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner up to and
includ{ng 100,000 Btu/h (Eacf) e ) 4818 s 1650 L
Install/Relocate forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner over 45.83 15.00 45.00 30.00
100,000 Btu/h (Each)
Install/Relocate up to 4 Ton 29.46 15.00 29.00 14.00
Install/Relocate over to 4 Ton 49.10 20.00 49.00 29.00
Install/Relocate floor furnace, including vent {Each) 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Install/Relocate suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or floor- 3274 15.00 32.00 17.00
mounted unit heater (Each)
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE {PROPOSED FEE
CHANGE
cosT
Install/Relocate/Replace appliance vent installed and not included in an
appliance permit (Each) 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, up to 100,000 Btu/h (Each) 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Install/Relocate boiler or compressor,over 100,000 Btu/h {Each) 81.84 20.00 81.00 61.00
Install/Relocate boiler or tompressor, over 3HP and up to and including
15 HP, or absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h and up to and including 49.10 40.00 48.00 9.00
500,000 Btu/h (Each)
Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 15 HP and up to and
including 30 HP, or absarption system over 500,000 Btu/h and up to and 78.56 40.00 78.00 38.00
including 1,000,000 Btu/h (Each)
Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 30 HP and up to and
including 50 HP, or absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h and up to 85.11 40.00 85.00 45.00
and including 1,750,000 Btu/h {Each)
Install/Relocate commercial or industrial-type incinerator (Each) 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Repair/Alter/Add heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit,
absorption unit, cooling, absorption, or evaporative cooling system, 49.10 20.00 49.00 29.00
including installation of controls (Each)
Permit Issuance 39.08 20.00 39.00 19.00
Additional outlet 9.82 0.00 9.00 9.00
Supply and return (up to 8 outlets one system) 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Ventilation fan connected to a single duct {(Each) 65.47 20.00 65.00 45.00
Venti’l;f\tioAn system that is n?t a portion of.any heating or air- 98.21 0.00 98.00 98.00
conditioning system authorized by a permit (Each)
Plumbing Fees
Stand Alone Plumbing Plan Check {Hourly ) 169.68 120.00 169.00 49.00
Backflow Preventer < 2 inches 49.10 9.00 49.00 40.00
Backflow Preventer > 2 inches 63.43 15.00 75.00 60.00
Building Drain New 49.10 100.00 45.00 -51.00
Building Sewer 49.10 100.00 43.00 -51.00
Bulding Drain Repair 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Drain-Vent Repair/Alterations 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Drinking Fountain 65.47 9.00 65.00 56.00
Fixture Trap (Each) 16.37 9.00 16.00 7.00
Fixtures Fixture (Each) 16.37 9.00 16.00 7.00
Gas System Each Additional Qutlet 13.08 3.00 13.00 10.00
Gas System First Outlet 32.74 9.00 32.00 23.00
Graywater Systems (Per Inspection) 65.47 60.00 65.00 5.00
Grease Interceptor 98.21 0.00 98.00 98.00
Grease Trap 98.21 0.00 98.00 98.00
Industrial systems (Per Inspection) 65.47 60.00 65.00 5.00
Inspection Fee 86.22 0.00 86.00 86.00
Medical Gas System (Per Inspection) 65.47 60.00 65.00 5.00
Other Plumbing Inspections (Hourly) 133.66 120.00 133.00 13.00
Permit Issuance 39.08 20.00 39.00 19.00
Roof Drains {Per Outlet) 32.74 9.00 32.00 23.00
Seismic Shuttoff Valve 49.10 0.00 49.00 49.00
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CITY OF COMPTON

w MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE
CHANGE
COST
Solar Water System Fixtures (solar panels, tanks, water treatment
equipment) 65.47 9.00 65.00 56.00
Water Heater Storage Type 45.83 9.00 45.00 36.00
Water Heater Tankless 58.92 9.00 58.00 49.00
Water Pipe Repair/Replacement 32.74 15.00 32.00 17.00
Water Repipe Additional Fixture {Each) 16.37 9.00 16.00 7.00
Water Repipe (Up to 5 Fixtures) 98.21 45.00 98.00 53.00
Building Fees
Stand Alone Plan Check {Hourly) 168.45 0.00 168.00 168.00
1-2 inspections 194.72 0.00 184.00 194.00
3-4 inspections 338.10 0.00 338.00 338.00
5 or more inspections 409.79 0.00 409.00 4098.00
o —_— NA 2X plan review | 2X plan review NA
fee fee
Residential NA 1.5'X Plep 1'5, % pran NA
review fee review fee
Administrative Audit Review 60.23 0.00 60.00 60.00
California Green Building Commission Fee $1.00 - $25,000
Certificate of Occupancy 227.28 110.00 227.00 117.00
Certified/Return Receipt 6.59 6.59 6.59 0.00
Copy Plans to Compact Disc (CD) 26.06 0.00 26.00 26.00
Detail Property Report 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Double Permit
Expedite Plan Review NA 0.00 Fee NA
Notification Letter (Per Letter) 56.01 0.00 56.00 56.00
Double P it | Double Permit
Penalty Fee for Working Without Permit fpi O TG CUNRS Pl 0.00
Fee Fee
Permit Extention 105.10 0.00 105.00 105.00
Permit Issuance 39.08 0.00 39.08 39.00
[+ 74 H 0, H
T NA 85% of Permit | 85% of Permit 0.00
Fee Fee
Plan Review Extension 133.57 0.00 133.00 133.00
Presale Inspection (2 or more units) (Each) 105.28 0.00 105.00 105.00
Presale Inspection (Each) 129.65 0.00 129.00 129.00
Regular Mail 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.00
Renewal Permit
1 -2 Inspections 194.72 194.00 194.00 0.00
3 -4 Inspections 338.10 338.00 338.00 0.00
5 or more inspections 409.79 409.00 409.00 0.00
Report of Residential Records (as-is) 75.89 0.00 75.00 75.00
Request/Demand 51.79 0.00 51.00 51.00
Research Building Records (Each Additional Page) 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Research Building Records (First Page) 19.03 0.00 19.00 19.00
3.5% of permit | 3.5% of permit
Storage of Plans NA fe: ’ fe: 0.00
Strong Motion Instrumentation Program
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CITY OF COMPTON

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
FULLY FEE
FEE NAME BURDENED EXISTING FEE |PROPOSED FEE
CHANGE
CosT
: Valuation X Valuation X
Commercial
NA 0.021% 0.021% .
) ) Valuation X Valuation X
Residential NA A
0.01% 0.01% 0-00
Substandard Lien - Place (Each) 117.14 0.00 117.00 117.00
Substandard Lien - Remove {Each) 122.46 0.00 123.00 123.00
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 373.68 0.00 373.00 373.00
Current and Proposed Valuation Table
Valuation Range Current Fees Proposed Fees
$1.00 to $500.00 $23.50 $55.00
$23.50 for the first $500 plus $55.00 for the first $500

$501.00 to $2,000.00

$3.05 for each additional $100, or
fraction thereof, to and including
$2,000

plus $4.10 for each
additional $100, or fraction

thereof, to and including

$2,000

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00

$69.25 for the first $2,000 plus
$14.00 for each additional
$1,000, or fraction thereof, to
and including $25,000

$116.50 for the first $2,000
plus $16.80 for each
additional $1,000, or

fraction thereof, to and

including $25,000

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00

$391.25 for the first $2,000 plus
$10.10 for each additional
$1,000, or fraction thereof, to
and including $50,000

$502.90 for the first

$25,000 plus $12.50 for
each additional $1,000, or

fraction thereof, to and

including $50,000

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00

$643.75 for the first $50,000 plus
$7.00 for each additional $1,000,
or fraction thereof, to and
including $100,000

$815.40 for the first
$50,000 plus $8.60 for
each additional $1,000, or
fraction thereof, to and
including $100,000

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00

$993.75 for the first $100,000
plus $5.60 for each additional
$1,000, or fraction thereof, to
and including $500,000

$1,245.40 for the first
$100,000 plus $6.70 for
each additional $1,000, or

fraction thereof, to and

including $500,000

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00

$3,233.75 for the first $500,000
plus $4.75 for each additional
$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to
and including $1,000,000

$3,825.40 for the first
$500,000 plus $6.05 for
each additional $1,000, or
fraction thereof, to and
including $1,000,000

$1,000,001.00 and up

$5,608.75 for the first $1,000,000
plus $3.15 for each additional
$1,000, or fraction thereof

$6,950.40 for the first
$1,000,000 plus $4.55 for
each additional $1,000, or
fraction thereof
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